## THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

## **HOUSE BILL**

## No. 2220 Session of 2015

INTRODUCED BY WARNER, HENNESSEY, DIGIROLAMO, D. COSTA, SAYLOR, BIZZARRO, SONNEY, DUSH, VEREB, MALONEY, MUSTIO, WARD, COX, KINSEY, O'NEILL, KLUNK, MILLARD, TOEPEL, METZGAR, HAHN, LONGIETTI, HEFFLEY, MAHONEY, WHEELAND, DAY, MARSICO, MURT, EVERETT AND A. HARRIS, JUNE 27, 2016

REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION, JUNE 27, 2016

## AN ACT

- Designating Exit 18 of State Route 43 in Fayette County as the Staff Sqt. John P. Wanto Vietnam Veteran Exit.
- 3 The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
- 4 hereby enacts as follows:
- 5 Section 1. Staff Sqt. John P. Wanto Vietnam Veteran Exit.
- 6 (a) Findings.--The General Assembly finds and declares as
- 7 follows:
- 8 (1) Staff Sergeant John P. Wanto served with the United
- 9 States Army, A Company, First Battalion, 506th Infantry,
- 10 101st Airborne Division.
- 11 (2) On March 21, 1970, Staff Sergeant Wanto was killed
- 12 in action in Thua Thien Province, Vietnam.
- 13 (b) Designation. -- Exit 18 of State Route 43 in Fayette
- 14 County is hereby designated the Staff Sgt. John P. Wanto Vietnam
- 15 Veteran Exit.
- 16 (c) Signs. -- The Department of Transportation shall erect and

- 1 maintain appropriate signs displaying the name of the highway to
- 2 traffic on the highway near the exit.
- 3 Section 2. Effective date.
- 4 This act shall take effect in 60 days.